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The events are: 

 Lunch with  children  sponsored by IOP Germany  

 Birthday party at IOP Tanzania  

 Official Opening for the Library  

 Volunteers page  

 Health Day  

 

LUNCH WITH CHILDREN SPONSORED BY IOP GERMANY 

On Saturday, the 9th of September, we had students’ 

celebration. Jos from IOP Germany, organized a meeting 

for all the children who are sponsored by IOP Germany, 

together with Adelina. At 11 o'clock, they were all 

welcomed at the Bite café (IOP restaurant).  

 

The program started around 12:30. At first all people were 

free to introduce themselves. It was nice to hear all the 

children's names and what they wanted to become later in 

life.  

 

It was good to listen to the words of Jos and Edson, they 

inspired the participants. After that, the students enjoyed 

the good lunch that was prepared for them and all enjoyed 

this day. Thanks again to Jos and Irma for such an 

important meeting with the students.  



 

 

 

 

BIRTHDAY PARTY AT IOP 

TANZANIA 

 

On Saturday the 9th of September we had a 

birthday celebration at the IOP center. 

Together with all the volunteers and 

visitors, the birthdays’ celebrations were 

meant to congratulate  Belina, Winfrida, 

Scolastica, Violeth, Victioria, Edda, 

Brigitta, Elemina, Stella and many staff for 

the attained years.  

 

In this event, two children missed the party, 

that is Elemina and Stella. They were in 

Mikumi with the other Sollerud 

Kindergarten Tanzania students for a 

school trip. However, they will celebrate 

their birthday during the next party. It was 

a nice party with music, birthday cards and 

enough food for everyone. Thanks to all! 

 

            

 



 

 

 

HEALTH DAY 

Monday, the 18th of September, the group from Italy arrived at the IOP Center. Cinzia from 

Italy, was at the Center last year, and now she brought more family and friends to show the 

project and help the people in Ilula. As two of the group members work as nurses in the 

hospital, their focus lied on educating the people in the community about hygiene, HIV and 

cholera. They worked closely with the Ilula hospital, organizing a big event called HEALTH 

DAY. It was done on the end of September where they provided training and HIV tests for 

the staff and the girls.  

 

Participants were very happy to be part of 

this important healthy day. Thanks to all 

who made this possible and we believe on 

the sustainability of the education and the 

provided education.  

     

 

 



 

 

 

OPENING OF THE LIBRARY 

Friday the 22nd of September, the Holland House of books was officially opened. From 9 

AM on, everybody was welcome to celebrate the opening. There were a lot of beautiful 

speeches in which became clear that the library was very welcome and that is has been a long 

way to make the Holland House of Books as it is today.  

 

There also were performances from the children of the Kids corner and Sollerud which 

contained self-made songs and dances.    The clear message was about the importance of 

reading books and that people should value the presence of the library as the foundation of 

getting wisdom about many things that happen in the daily life of the human beings and the 

surrounding environment.        

            

With the opening, the library became one of the important change to the community in 

Ilula and Kilolo District as well. The library will offer different reading, gaming, artistic and 

scientific choices across ages from children to adults. 

 

   



 

 

 

VOLUNTEERS 

 

This month, there were several 

volunteers and Board Members at 

IOP who are from three different 

countries namely, IOP Germany, 

IOP Italy and IOP Netherlands. The 

Board members from Netherlands 

were Pauliene, Joke, Klaas and 

Annelies while from Italy, were 

Debora and Massimo together with 

Jos from IOP Germany.  We also have many others from various countries. We 

thank all of them for the great work they are doing for IOP.  



 

 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

If you would like more information about projects and/or sponsoring opportunities, please contact; 

IOP Tanzania Edson: edson.msigwa@ioptanzania.org  

IOP Norway Ingunn: iop.norge@gmail.com 

IOP Netherlands Annelies: info@iopnederland.nl 

IOP Luxembourg Helen: helen.clarke@sunflower.lu 

IOP USA Stephanie or Ron: 

stephaniegraber07@hotmail.com 

porterronaldj@gmail.com 

IOP Italy Deborah and Massimo: iopitalia@gmail.com 

IOP Denmark Lenne: iop.denmark@gmail.com 

IOP Sweden Annica: annicarenberg@hotmail.com 

IOP Germany Irma and Jos: irma.jansen@ancor.de 

 

 

FIRST 

NAME 

LAST 

NAME TITLE EMAIL ADDRESSES 

IOP 

Tanzania1 Admin Administration  admin@ioptanzania.org 

IOP 

Tanzania2 Post General post@ioptanzania.org  

Adelina Madati 

Secretary, Sponsor 

Program Adelina.Madati@ioptanzania.org 

Ajolon Mgeveke Human Resource Officer Ajolon.Mgeveke@ioptanzania.org 

Atilio Mbungu 

Resource Mobilization 

Manager Atilio.Mbungu@ioptanzania.org 

Augenia Kankutebe 

Sponsor Program, 

Assistant Accountant Augenia.Kankutebe@ioptanzania.org 

Ayuni Hamadi 

Asst. Student 

Coordinator Ayuni.Hamadi@ioptanzania.org 
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Berit Skaare 

Chairperson, Board of 

Trustees Berit.Skaare@ioptanzania.org 

Christina Donasio Project M&E Officer Christina.Donasio@ioptanzania.org 

Deogratias Mlawa Accountant Deogratias.Mlawa@ioptanzania.org 

Editha Philemon Accountant Editha.Philemon@ioptanzania.org 

Edson Msigwa Managing Director Edson.Msigwa@ioptanzania.org 

Elizabeth Jonas 

Economic Strengthening 

Officer Elizabeth.Jonas@ioptanzania.org 

Enicka Sanga Volunteer Coordinator Enicka.Sanga@ioptanzania.org 

Gerald Gabriel 

Head, Most Vulnerable 

Children Department Gerald.Gabriel@ioptanzania.org 

Ifigenia Kayombo Nanny Ifigenia.Kayombo@ioptanzania.org 

Jackline Massawe Social Worker Jackline.Massawe@ioptanzania.org 

Jeremiah Kiswaga 

Headmaster, Lord'S Hill 

Secondary School Jeremiah.Kiswaga@ioptanzania.org 

Jovitha Luvanga Nanny Jovitha.Luvanga@ioptanzania.org 

Justine Mhanga 

Head of Department 

Education & Culture Justine.Mhanga@ioptanzania.org 

Lynnchristine Isote 

Head of Women 

&Empowerment 

Department Lynnchristine.Isote@ioptanzania.org 

Magdalena Mushi 

Head Teacher, Kids' 

Corner  Magdalena.Mushi@ioptanzania.org  

Naomi Pajenga Librarian Naomi.Pajenga@ioptanzania.org 

Overnike Koko Matron Center Overnike.Koko@ioptanzania.org 

Rehema John Nutritionist Rehema.John@ioptanzania.org 

Tamari Moto 

Assistant Volunteer 

Coordinator Tamari.Moto@ioptanzania.org 

Titus Patrice 

Second Headmaster, 

Lord's Hill Secondary 

School Titus.Patrice@ioptanzania.org 



 

 

Tulia Mkwama 

Head of Department 

Sustainability Volunteers 

&Fundraising Tulia.Mkwama@ioptanzania.org 

Tumaini Njulumi 

Assistant Human 

Resource Officer Tumaini.Njulumi@ioptanzania.org 

Upendo Kachenje Project Coordinator Upendo.Kachenje@ioptanzania.org 

Venance Zacharia 

Academic Master, Lord's 

Hill Secondary School Venance.Zacharia@ioptanzania.org 

Winfrida Mlonga Shop Manager Winfrida.Mlonga@ioptanzania.org 

 

 Prepared by Lisanne Bedet , Enicka and Tamari  


